purchased with the intent to sell. The cash flows from these loans had been classified as investing activities. However, in accordance with Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 102, “Statement of Cash Flows—Exemption of Certain Enterprises and Classification of Cash Flows from Certain
Securities Acquired for Resale,” cash flows from these loans should have been, and in the future will be, classified as operating activities, rather than
investing activities. Accordingly, the restatements will solely affect the classification of these activities and the subtotals of cash flows from operating and
investing activities presented in the affected Consolidated statements of cash flows, but they will have no impact on the net increase (decrease) in total Cash
and due from banks set forth in the Consolidated statements of cash flows for any of the previously reported periods.

The Consolidated statements of cash flows for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2005, June 30, 2005, September 30, 2005 and March 31, 2006, as
previously reported and as restated, are reflected on the following pages.

64

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

  Three months ended  Six months ended
  March 31, 2005  June 30, 2005
  As previously   As previously
(in millions)  reported  Restated  reported  Restated

Operating activities
Net income  $ 2,264  $ 2,264  $ 3,258  $ 3,258
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) operating

activities:
Provision for credit losses   427   427   1,014   1,014
Depreciation and amortization   1,165   1,165   2,221   2,221
Deferred tax (benefit) provision   462   462   (1,038)   (1,038)
Investment securities (gains) losses   822   822   752   752
Private equity unrealized (gains) losses   (201)   (201)   (35)   (35)
Stock-based compensation   381   381   —   —

Originations and purchases of loans held-for-sale   —   (17,001)   —   (45,147)
Proceeds from sales and securizations of loans held-for-sale   —   16,950   —   39,357
Net change in:

Trading assets   545   545   (1,499)   (1,499)
Securities borrowed   (5,746)   (5,746)   (11,029)   (11,029)
Accrued interest and accounts receivable   338   338   (2,787)   (2,787)
Other assets   (6,974)   (6,974)   (6,813)   (6,813)
Trading liabilities   (472)   (472)   (18,300)   (18,300)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   (4,730)   (4,730)   1,903   1,903
Other operating adjustments   184   184   —   —

Net cash (used in) operating activities   (11,535)   (11,586)   (32,353)   (38,143)

Investing activities
Net change in:

Deposits with banks   7,465   7,465   12,717   12,717
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale

agreements   (31,239)   (31,239)   (29,273)   (29,273)
Held-to-maturity securities:

Proceeds   9   9   18   18
Available-for-sale securities:

Proceeds from maturities   8,703   8,703   17,008   17,008
Proceeds from sales   28,232   28,232   45,146   45,146
Purchases   (19,543)   (19,543)   (31,731)   (31,731)

Proceeds from sales and securitizations of loans held-for-
investment   21,373   4,929   51,085   11,761

Originations and other changes in loans, net   (22,732)   (6,237)   (66,577)   (21,463)
Net cash (used) in business acquisitions or dispositions   (304)   (304)   (413)   (413)
All other investing activities, net   1,374   1,374   2,489   2,489

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (6,662)   (6,611)   469   6,259
Financing activities:
Net change in:

Deposits   6,377   6,377   13,301   13,301
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase

agreements   9,275   9,275   9,563   9,563
Commercial paper and other borrowed funds   1,543   1,543   3,914   3,914

Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt and capital debt
securities   15,796   15,796   23,068   23,068

Repayments of long-term debt and capital debt securities   (9,903)   (9,903)   (14,033)   (14,033)
Net issuance of stock and stock-based awards   190   190   337   337
Redemption of preferred stock   —   —   (200)   (200)
Treasury stock purchased   (1,316)   (1,316)   (1,910)   (1,910)
Cash dividends paid   (1,227)   (1,227)   (2,449)   (2,449)
All other financing activities, net   8   8   435   435

Net cash provided by financing activities   20,743   20,743   32,026   32,026
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and due from banks   (121)   (121)   (218)   (218)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and due from banks   2,425   2,425   (76)   (76)
Cash and due from banks at the beginning of the year   35,168   35,168   35,168   35,168

Cash and due from banks at the end of the period  $ 37,593  $ 37,593  $ 35,092  $ 35,092

Cash interest paid  $ 5,191  $ 5,191  $ 11,056  $ 11,056
Cash income taxes paid   1,187   1,187   2,432   2,432

64A

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

  Nine months ended  Three months ended
  September 30, 2005  March 31, 2006
  As previously   As previously
(in millions)  reported  Restated  reported  Restated

Operating activities
Net income  $ 5,785  $ 5,785  $ 3,081  $ 3,081
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) operating

activities:
Provision for credit losses   2,259   2,259   831   831
Depreciation and amortization   3,255   3,255   837   837
Deferred tax (benefit) provision   (531)   (531)   554   554
Investment securities (gains) losses   796   796   116   116
Private equity unrealized (gains) losses   30   30   (84)   (84)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   839   839

Originations and purchases of loans held-for-sale   —   (78,528)   —   (26,733)
Proceeds from sales and securizations of loans held-for-sale   —   70,581   —   25,760
Net change in:

Trading assets   (13,400)   (13,400)   (9,330)   (9,330)
Securities borrowed   (16,953)   (16,953)   (18,676)   (18,676)
Accrued interest and accounts receivable   (7,414)   (7,414)   848   848
Other assets   (7,315)   (7,315)   (2,459)   (2,459)
Trading liabilities   768   768   11,383   11,383
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  (290)   (290)   (6,330)   (6,330)
Other operating adjustments   —   —   222   222

Net cash (used in) operating activities   (33,010)   (40,957)   (18,168)   (19,141)

Investing activities
Net change in:

Deposits with banks   7,460   7,460   11,405   11,405
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale

agreements  (21,364)   (21,364)   (19,774)   (19,774)
Held-to-maturity securities:

Proceeds   26   26   5   5
Available-for-sale securities:

Proceeds from maturities   24,113   24,113   6,456   6,456
Proceeds from sales   58,159   58,159   30,369   30,369
Purchases   (62,709)   (62,709)   (56,931)   (56,931)

Proceeds from sales and securitizations of loans held-for-
investment   88,449   16,586   33,180   7,537

Originations and other changes in loans, net   (109,283)   (29,473)   (40,394)   (13,778)
Net cash (used) in business acquisitions or dispositions   (503)   (503)   (663)   (663)
All other investing activities, net   4,445   4,445   873   873

Net cash (used in) investing activities   (11,207)   (3,260)   (35,474)   (34,501)
Financing activities:
Net change in:

Deposits   12,153   12,153   25,483   25,483
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase

agreements   15,617   15,617   25,081   25,081
Commercial paper and other borrowed funds   9,922   9,922   943   943

Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt and capital debt
securities   31,995   31,995   12,354   12,354

Repayments of long-term debt and capital debt securities   (22,211)   (22,211)   (9,316)   (9,316)
Net issuance of stock and stock-based awards   429   429   393   393
Excess tax benefits related to stock-based compensation   —   —   135   135
Redemption of preferred stock   (200)   (200)   (139)   (139)
Treasury stock purchased   (2,411)   (2,411)   (1,291)   (1,291)
Cash dividends paid   (3,669)   (3,669)   (1,215)   (1,215)
All other financing activities, net   804   804   1,393   1,393

Net cash provided by financing activities   42,429   42,429   53,821   53,821

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and due from banks   (344)   (344)   54   54
Net increase (decrease) in cash and due from banks   (2,132)   (2,132)   233   233
Cash and due from banks at the beginning of the year   35,168   35,168   36,670   36,670

Cash and due from banks at the end of the period  $ 33,036  $ 33,036  $ 36,903  $ 36,903

Cash interest paid  $ 17,849  $ 17,849  $ 8,395  $ 8,395
Cash income taxes paid   3,585   3,585   234   234

64B

NOTE 2 – BUSINESS CHANGES AND DEVELOPMENTS

Acquisition of the consumer, small-business and middle-market banking businesses of The Bank of New York in exchange for the corporate trust business
On April 8, 2006, JPMorgan Chase announced an agreement to acquire The Bank of New York’s consumer, small-business and middle-market banking businesses in
exchange for the Firm’s corporate trust business plus a cash payment of $150 million. The Bank of New York businesses being acquired are valued at a premium of
$2.30 billion; the Firm’s corporate trust business being sold is valued at a premium of $2.15 billion. The Firm may also make a future payment to The Bank of New